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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Project Narrative 
The subject parcel is located on the north side of Alice Street in Beacon, New York and is 
currently owned by Brent and Alison Spodek.  The ±20,341 square-foot parcel is located within 
the City’s R1-7.5 Residential Zoning District and is further identified as tax parcel 6054-47-
320616.  There is an existing single-family house with a detached garage located on the eastern 
portion of the site, with the remainder of the parcel maintained as grass lawn area.   

The owners and applicant, Brent and Alison Spodek, wish to subdivide the parcel to create a 
building lot on the western portion of the property for construction of a new single-family home, 
and the existing house would be on the remainder lot.  The Spodeks currently live at 2 Green 
Street in Beacon, which is in the same neighborhood as this proposal.  They are outgrowing their 
existing house and are looking to build a new house at the subject parcel that better suits the 
needs of their family, and allows them to remain in the neighborhood that they have lived in 
since 2009.  Refer to Appendix C for a more detailed letter from the owner/applicant.   

1.2 Required Permits 
In order for the proposed subdivision project to commence to a point where a building permit 
application can be submitted to the City Building Department, the applicant will need to obtain 
the following permits: 

1. Subdivision Approval (pending application before the Planning Board) 
2. Area Variances (two) from the City of Beacon Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 

a. The lot width per §223-17(C) (Schedule of Regulations for Residential Districts).   
i. The applicant is proposing to create a building lot with an average lot 

width of 68 feet, where 75 feet is required, thereby requesting a variance 
of 7 feet. 

b. The lot width per §223-12(H).   
i. The applicant is proposing to construct a building on the created lot at a 

point where the lot width is 63 feet, where 75 feet is required, thereby 
requesting a variance of 12 feet. 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Regulatory Compliance 

 2.1.1 Area Variance 
Per Section 223-17C of the Zoning Code is the Schedule of Regulations for Residential 
Districts, the lot width requirement per the Schedule is 75 feet.  Per the City Planner, the 
lot width is calculated by taking the lot area divided by the lot depth.  The resulting 
average lot width is 68 feet, where 75 feet is required, thereby requiring a variance of 7 
feet.   
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Per Section 223-12H of the Zoning Code, Lot width required, Within any residence 
district, no part of any dwelling or other structure housing a main use and, within any 
business district, no part of any residence structure shall be erected on that part of a lot 
where the lot width is less than the minimum requirements for the district in which it is 
located.  In order to maintain front yard conformity along Alice Street as required by 
Section 223-13K, the proposed house is sited to generally match the setbacks from the 
adjacent homes.  As such, the house is located on a portion of the lot where the lot width 
is 63 feet, where 75 feet is required, thereby requiring a variance of 12 feet. 

Hudson Land Design has delineated the neighborhood in order to make comparisons of 
the requested variance on the subject parcel to the existing conditions on adjacent parcels 
within the neighborhood.  The neighborhood was limited to those parcels within the R1-
7.5 zoning district that front on Alice Street.  The resulting study area consists of 17 
parcels (including the existing subject parcel), as can be seen in Appendix D, and is 
hereinafter referred to as the neighborhood study area.  Available GIS information on the 
parcels was used to determine the lot width for each parcel within the limits of the 
neighborhood study area.  The concept behind the study was to determine the number of 
parcels that are also deficient in lot width in terms of the zoning district regulations.  The 
search results showed that there are ten (10) lots within the study area, corresponding to 
59% (or nearly 3 in 5) of the parcels that are deficient in lot width.  Of the 10 
nonconforming parcels, all of them are developed with houses.   

Of the 10 parcels with deficient lot width, the range of lot width is 50.3 feet for the least 
lot width, and 68.6 feet on the lot that is closest to conforming.  The average lot width of 
the 10 parcels is 59.7 feet. 

The applicant is requesting to create a lot with an average lot width 68 feet, or 8.3 feet 
above the average for those nonconforming lots in the neighborhood.  The house would 
be located where the lot width is 63 feet, which is approximately 3.3 feet greater than the 
average.   

We believe that the requested variance increase is negligible as it conforms with the 
majority of the parcels within the neighborhood study area. 

  2.1.1.1 City of Beacon Area Variance Application 
The City of Beacon’s variance application can be found in Appendix A.     

2.1.1.2 New York State General City Law Balancing Test 
The standards for an area variance are governed by New York State General City 
Law §81-b(4)(b).  This law requires a balancing test inclusive of five (5) specific 
sets of criteria.  The responses to each of the five criteria show that the project 
does not pose a detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or 
community.  As such, the area variance should be granted.  The balancing test 
criteria are as follows, and the responses are underlined: 

1. The Board shall consider whether an undesirable change will be produced in 
the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be 
created by the granting of the area variance.  The project will not create an 
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undesirable change to the neighborhood.  As discussed Section 2.1.1 of this 
report, within the neighborhood study area, the majority of the parcels located 
along Alice Street have similar or lesser lot widths than are being proposed 
with this application.  It should be noted that all other zoning bulk 
requirements are met. 

2. The Board shall consider whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be 
achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an 
area variance.  The geometry of the subject parcel nearly allows for it to be 
subdivided while meeting all of the zoning requirements if there was not an 
existing house located on the lot.  In that scenario, the average lot width for 
each lot would be 74 feet, or just 1-foot deficient.  However, the lot width at 
the front building line would be approximately 78 feet, which conforms.  
Therefore, a smaller variance would still be needed; however, in this scenario, 
an existing house would need to be razed, and a replaced further east.  While 
this is feasible, it is much more expensive than maintaining the existing house 
and working the geometry of the new lot around it.  With regard to the 
applicants’ wishes to remain within the neighborhood, while providing a 
house with adequate size to accommodate their growing needs, there are 
virtually no building lots within this neighborhood that will allow them to 
achieve their goal. 

3. The Board shall consider whether the requested area variance is substantial.  
As noted in Section 2.1.1 of this report, the requested relief is along the upper 
range of existing nonconforming lots examined within the study area. The 
requested relief for each variance is 9.3% and 16%, respectively.  Therefore, 
we opine that the requested relief is not substantial.  If the ZBA were to grant 
the requested relief, there would then be 11 of 18 parcels that have lot width 
less than required per the zoning district bulk regulations, or 61% of the 
parcels.  This represents a slight increase from the 59% that already have 
nonconforming lot widths. 

4. The Board shall consider whether the proposed variance will have an adverse 
effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the 
neighborhood or district.  The site is served by municipal water and sewer, of 
which there is capacity.  The applicant proposes to install a rain garden to treat 
stormwater runoff from the existing house (which currently runs off 
uncontrolled), and to install an underground infiltration system to treat both 
rooftop and driveway runoff from the proposed house (including some portion 
of Alice Street which currently runs off uncontrolled).  The underground 
infiltration system is designed to accommodate large storm events without any 
surface runoff being generated.  Other items identified in the short EAF show 
that there will be no adverse effects resulting from the proposal.  The Planning 
Board, at its July 2018 meeting, granted a negative declaration of SEQRA, 
meaning that they have determined there will be no adverse environmental 
impacts.  In addition, the applicants are committed to building an 
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environmentally responsible house with high efficiency and are considering 
passive design for the new house. 

5. The Board shall consider whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, 
which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals 
but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  NYS 
General City Law states that any self-created difficulty shall not necessarily 
preclude the granting of an area variance.  This is important to this application 
as the requested relief is self-created.  The applicants advanced a planning 
board proposal to subdivide the parcel with full knowledge that area variances 
would be required.  The ZBA is in full power to grant the requested relief, and 
the applicant respectfully asks that the ZBA consider the request.  We note 
that several adjacent parcel owners do not object to the proposal (refer to the 
letter from adjacent owners located in Appendix C). 

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
A short Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) has been prepared and can be found in 
Appendix B.  The proposed subdivision has been deemed as an unlisted action, and the Planning 
Board, as lead agency, granted a negative declaration at its July 2018 meeting.    
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Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses 
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully 
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.  

Complete all items in Part 1.  You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful 
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information 

Name of Action or Project:  

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 

Brief Description of Proposed Action: 

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:  

E-Mail:

Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code: 

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2. 

NO   YES 

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: 

NO   YES 

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?   ___________ acres 
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?  ___________ acres 
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?  ___________acres  

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
 Urban     Rural (non-agriculture)       Industrial       Commercial      Residential (suburban)   

 Forest  Agriculture    Aquatic  Other (specify): _________________________ 

 Parkland 

32 Alice St. Subdivision

32 Alice St. Beacon, NY 12508

Applicant seeks to subdivide the 0.47 AC parcel into two separate lots, one to serve the existing dwelling and accessory structure, and the
other to serve as a building lot.

Brent Chaim Spodek
brent@beaconhebrewalliance.org

2 Green St.

Beacon NY 12508

✔

✔

0.47

+/-0.16

0.47

✔



Page 2 of

5. Is the proposed action,
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO   YES N/A 

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape? 

NO   YES 

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?
If Yes, identify: __________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

8.   a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? 

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

NO   YES 

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: 
_______________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

         If  No, describe method for providing potable water: ______________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If  No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

12.  a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic 
Places?   

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

NO   YES 

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain 
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? 

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _______________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site.  Check all that apply:
 Shoreline   Forest   Agricultural/grasslands   Early mid-successional

  Wetland    Urban   Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
 by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? 

NO   YES 

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO   YES 

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes, 

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?  NO  YES 

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:                                                                                               NO  YES 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

NO   YES 

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔✔

✔
Eventual discharge to the City of Beacon Storm Sewer system



Daniel G. Koehler
Typewritten Text
See attachments - sites within 2,000 feet



EEAF Mapper Summary Report Monday, June 04, 2018 10:02 AM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist 
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental 
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are 
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF 
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks.  Although 
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to 
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order 
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a 
substitute for agency determinations.

Part 1 / Question 7  [Critical Environmental 
Area]

No

Part 1 / Question 12a  [National Register of 
Historic Places]

No

Part 1 / Question 12b  [Archeological Sites] Yes

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other 
Regulated Waterbodies]

No

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or 
Endangered Animal]

No

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] No

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] Yes

1Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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Environmental Site Remediation Database Search
Details

Site Record
Administrative Information
Site Name: Churchill Mills
Site Code: C314118
Program: Brownfield Cleanup Program
Classification: N *
EPA ID Number:
 
Location
DEC Region: 3
Address: 1 East Main Street
City:Beacon    Zip: 12508
County:Dutchess
Latitude: 41.502233333
Longitude: -73.9628
Site Type:
Estimated Size: 3.36 Acres
 
Site Owner(s) and Operator(s)
Current Owner Name: EAST MAIN MILLS, LLC
Current Owner(s) Address: 18 EAST 22ND STREET 
                                               NEW YORK,NY, 10010
 
Site Document Repository
Name: HOWLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
Address: 313 MAIN STREET 
BEACON,NY 12508
 
 
Site Description
The Church Hill Mills Site is +/- 3.36 acres, made up of 4 parcels and is located in the City of Beacon, Dutchess County.
The site is bounded by Tioranda Avenue to the northeast, East Main Street to the north, the Fishkill Creek to the east
and south, and Churchill Street to the southwest. The site is currently vacant and has previously been utilized in part for
various industrial uses including hat manufacturing, aluminum anodizing, woodworking and auto parts salvaging.
Contaminants which are known or suspected to affect the soil, groundwater, sedimement and/or soil gases include
petroleum, SVOCs, metals and PCBs. The BCP application was approved in 2007. The remedial investigation work plan
was approved in December 2007. After two schedule extensions, the Volunteer has terminated the BCA without
implementing the investigation work plan.

 
 
 
Site Environmental Assessment

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8663.html
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Contaminants which are known or suspected to affect the soil, groundwater, sedimement and/or soil gases are
petroleum, SVOCs, metals and PCBs.

 
 

* Class N Sites: "DEC offers this information with the caution that the amount of information provided for Class N sites is
highly variable, not necessarily based on any DEC investigation, sometimes of unknown origin, and sometimes is many
years old. Due to the preliminary nature of this information, significant conclusions or decisions should not be based
solely upon this summary."
 
 

For more Information: E-mail Us

Refine This Search

mailto:derweb@dec.ny.gov
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Environmental Site Remediation Database Search
Details

Site Record
Administrative Information
Site Name: Braendly Dye Company
Site Code: 314025
Program: State Superfund Program
Classification: N *
EPA ID Number:
 
Location
DEC Region: 3
Address: Leonard & Grove Streets
City:Beacon    Zip: 12508
County:Dutchess
Latitude: 41.502807072
Longitude: -73.961379899
Site Type:
Estimated Size: 2 Acres
 
Site Owner(s) and Operator(s)
Current Owner Name: RKDK Associates c/o Merritt Meridian
Current Owner(s) Address: PO Box 228 67 Fishkill Avenue 
                                               Beacon,NY, 12508
Current Owner Name: Fishkill Creek Development Corp.
Current Owner(s) Address: C/O ATTNY., PO BOX 422 
                                               FISHKILL,NY, 12524
Current Owner Name: BRAENDLY DYE COMPANY
Current Owner(s) Address: PO BOX 228 67 FISHKILL AVE. 
                                               BEACON,NY, 12508
Owner(s) during disposal: BRAENDLY DYE COMPANY
Current On-Site Operator: Braendly Dye Company
Stated Operator(s) Address: LEONARD STREET 
                                                BEACON,NY 12508
 
 
 
Site Description
Prior to 1985 a dyeing and finishing plant was operated at this site by several different operators including Braendly Dye
Works, Inc., Braendly Fishkill, Inc. and Dutchess Dyeing and Printing, Inc. Furnace ash and soot were disp osed of in a
two acre open area until approximately 1959. Drums of other wastes, including dyes and fabrics, were suspected. It was
suspected that barrels containing dyes and furnace soot leached into Fishkill Creek (1950's), but no evidence of
leachate was observed. Phase I and II investigations have been completed. The Phase II indicated only minor
contamination, mostly PAH compounds in soil and sediment most typically associated with co al tar. The waste materials
at this site can be characterized as non-hazardous industrial wastes. Latitude 41 30'13"N Longitude 73 57'37"W

 
 
 

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8663.html


6/26/2018 Environmental Site Remediation Database Search

https://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/haz/details.cfm?pageid=3 2/2

Site Environmental Assessment
There are no environmental problems associated with the disposal of hazardous waste at this site. The site does not
qualify for addition to the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites

 
 

* Class N Sites: "DEC offers this information with the caution that the amount of information provided for Class N sites is
highly variable, not necessarily based on any DEC investigation, sometimes of unknown origin, and sometimes is many
years old. Due to the preliminary nature of this information, significant conclusions or decisions should not be based
solely upon this summary."
 
 

For more Information: E-mail Us

Refine This Search

mailto:derweb@dec.ny.gov
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2 Green Street 
Beacon, NY 12508 

 
August 21, 2018 

 
Dear Chairman Dunne, and Board Members Haug, Lanier, Smith 
and Jensen: 
 
I apologize that I am not present to submit my application in 

person; the September ZBA meeting is on Yom Kippor, the holiest 

day on the Jewish calendar. As a practicing Jew, let alone the 

rabbi of this community, I hope you understand that it is impossible 

for me to be present. Please allow me to introduce myself via this 

letter.  

 

My wife Alison and I have lived in Beacon since 2009. Our eldest 

childest was about two years old when we moved here and our 

younger child was born here. I am the rabbi at Beacon Hebrew 

Alliance and Alison is an Associate Professor of Chemistry at 

Vassar College. Through the synagogue, Beacon Junior Baseball, 

the Community Blood Drive and many other civic activities, we are 

very engaged in the public life of our community.  

 

We bought our house at 2 Green Street soon after we moved here 

and it has been a wonderful home for us. However, it does not 

have any guest space, and with both of our mothers aging, we 

want to have space where they can stay with us on a long term 

basis with comfort and dignity. We are committed to staying in 

Beacon, and in our mountainside community if at all possible.  

 

As you are well aware, there is very little land available in Beacon 

for new single family home construction. When Ben Niles and 

Jean Burger, our neighbors at 32 Alice Street, told us that they 

would be moving to Boston, it seemed like an incredible 

opportunity for us to build a new house that is literally around the 



corner from the only home our kids have ever known. S o, we 

purchased the lot from Jean and Ben in hopes of subdividing it, so 

that we can build a house to the size and specifications needed to 

accommodate our family. 

 

This application, which Daniel Koehler is submitting on our behalf, 

is to split the ~.47 parcel at 32 Alice into two. On the newly 

created lot, we would build our new house; the existing lot and 

house would either be sold or rented out.  

 

Thank you for considering this application in our absence; again, I 

apologize that we cannot be there is person. I anticipate being 

present for any future meetings if needed and I can be reached, at 

646.248.3393 or at  brent.spodek@gmail.com .  

 

With blessings, 

 

Rabbi Brent Spodek 

 

mailto:brent.spodek@gmail.com
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